

IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE
STATE OF SOUTH DAKOTA

Appeal No. 27587

**IN THE MATTER OF THE ESTATE OF CHARLES C.
COLOMBE, DECEASED.**

Rosebud Sioux Tribe,
Plaintiff and Appellee,

v.

**Wesley Colombe, as Personal Representative for the Charles C.
Colombe Estate,**
Defendant and Appellant.

Appeal from the Circuit Court, Sixth Judicial Circuit
Todd County, South Dakota

The Honorable Kathleen F. Trandahl
Circuit Court Judge

REPLY BRIEF

Attorneys for Appellant

Clint Sargent
Raleigh Hansman
Meierhenry Sargent LLP
315 S. Phillips Ave
Sioux Falls, SD 57104
605-336-3075
clint@meierhenrylaw.com
raleigh@meierhenrylaw.com

Attorneys for Appellee

Al Arendt
PO Box 1077
Pierre, SD 57501
605-224-7700
al-arendtlaw@qwestoffice.net
Dana Hanna
PO Box 3080
816 Sixth Street
Rapid City, SD 57709
605-791-1832
dhanna@midconetwork.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

ARGUMENT1

 I. Failure to Adhere to RST’s Constitution and RST’s Code of Law and Order
 Renders the April 19, 2012 Order Unenforceable Under Comity Principles1

 II. RST Jeopardizes its Sovereignty in Refusal to Uphold and Apply its
 Constitution and Law and Order Code.....4

 III. Comity Results in Inequity and Unjust Enrichment; SDCL § 1-1-25(1)(e)
 Cannot Be Satisfied.....6

CONCLUSION.....7

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE9

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Board of Regents v. Carter, 228 N.W.2d 621, 625 (S.D. 1975).....1

Commitment of Lawrence Lee, Jr., RST Supreme Court, CA 99-03, (2000).....3

Discovery Bank v. Stanley, 2008 SD 111, 757 N.W.2d 756.....2

Kansas Gas & Electric Co. v. Ross, 521 N.W.2d 107 (S.D. 1994).....7

Mobridge Cmty. Indus., Inc. v. Toure, Ltd., 273 N.W.2d 128 (1978).....7

RST v Horse Looking, RST Supreme Court, CA 2006-12 (3/30/2007).....3

Statutes

SDCL§ 1-1-25.....5, 6, 7, 8
